
M essage 

From: 

Sent: 

Sunny Balwani [/O=THERANOS ORGANIZATION/ U=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=SBALWANI] 

12/29/2013 9:42:56 PM 

To : Alan Eisenman [aeisenman@sofersteiner.com] 

Subject: RE: Re[2): Re[2]: Re[2): Theranos Stockholder Consen ts for your Signature by this Wednesday 12/18/13 

Alan. 

We cant answer your questions about directors, other inve ors and certainly not about any future investment rounds 

and speculate on what those valuations may be. Those ma or may not happen. 

Secondly, my personal assistants are not privy to confident al financial information so please don't leave messages with 

them about company's financial details and activities. 

Finally, if you chose to invest, the signed documents (even if you sign and send us the picture of the document via email) 

have to be in by 12/31 per my last email and phone conver ation. Our current documents are structured to allow for 

investment at $15/share up to 12/31, after which time the ew price/share takes effect. We know if everything is in 

before the 1st it's all set under the current documents. If you th ink you would definitely not be able to make this, please 

let us know. 

Th.:inks. 

Sunny. 

From: Alan Eisenman f mailto:aeisenman@sofersteiner.com 

Sent: Sunday, December 29, 2013 9:09 AM 

To: Sunny Balwani 

Subject: Re[2] : Re[2]: Re[2): Theranos St ockholder Consent for your Signature by this Wednesday 12/18/13 

Did you get my message last Thursday? I have been out of the country, and will be back Sunday, and leaving again 

Monday morning. I 
Do the signature pages and wire need to be in by Dec 31, or is Jan 6 OK? 

What is the size of this round? 

Are any directors participating in this round? 

Am I correct that there will be another round of approximat ly 200 million in January at a higher price? 
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Thanks again, 

Alan 

---- Original Message-----

Subject: RE: Re[2): Re[2]: Theranos Stockholder Consents for your Signature by t his Wednesday 12/18/13 

From: "Sunny Balwani" 

To : "Alan Eisenman" 

Date: 12/25/13 05:S0:20pm 

Alan. 

I received your email. Thanks. 

Attached please find the signature page and wiring inst ruc ions. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Happy holidays and a prosperous new year to you and you family. 

Sunny. 

From: Alan Eisenman [mailto:aeisenman@sofersteiner.co 

Sent: Wednesday, December 25, 2013 3:50 AM 

To: Sunny Balwani 

Subject: Re[2] : Re[2] : Theranos Stockholder Consents for y ur Signature by this Wednesday 12/18/13 

Did you receive t he email I sent yesterday ,,;th the inmtm~nt entities and amounts? Do you need documents or 

funding by Dec. 31? I am leaving town today and won't be back until Jan. 7th. I will be checking email. 

Happy Holidays, I 
Alan Eisenman 

----Original Message--- -

Subject: RE: Re[2): Theranos Stockholder Consents for your Signature by this Wednesday 12/18/13 

From: "Sunny Balwani" 

To: "Alan Eisenman" 

Date: 12/23/13 08:44:10pm 
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Ok. I w ill call you in 5-10 minutes. thanks. 

From: Alan Eisenman [mailto:aeisenman@soferste iner.co 

Sent: Monday, December 23, 2013 5 :39 PM 

To: Sunny Balwani 

Subject: Rel2]: Theranos Stockholder Consents for your Si nature by this Wednesday 12/18/13 

I am available anytime today until midnight central time. 

Thanks, 

Alan 

---Original Message-----

Subject: RE: Theranos Stockholder Consents for your Signature by this Wednesday 12/18/ 13 

From: "Sunny Balwani" 

To: "Alan Eisenman" 

Date: 12/23/13 06:30:32pm 

Alan. 

Let me know what time would be good to t alk and I can cal and discuss this. 

Thanks. 

Sunny. 

from: Alan Eisenman (mailto:aeisenman@sofersteiner.co 

Sent: Monday. December 23, 2013 9:04 AM 

To: Theranos 

Subject: RE: Theranos Stockholder Consents for your Signa re by t his Wednesday 12/ 18/13 

Can you please call me today at ? I would like to know how much addit ional investment is available, and 

what the tim ing is for paperwork in, and funding. We may e interested in $1,000,000. 

Thank you, 

Alan 
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From: Theranos [mailto:shareholderinfo@theranos.com] 
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2013 10:52 AM 
To: Alan Eisenman 
Subject: RE: Theranos Stockholder Consents for your Signature by this Wednesday 12/18/ 13 

Dear Alan, 

We did receive the pages you sent. We have not circulated financials as part of this transaction. The transaction is. as 

you know, with strategic entities. If t here are addit ional q+ stions you have to make an informed decision please let us 

know and we can follow up with you directly. Please also let us know the investment amount you are interested in so we 

can be sure to accommodate it for you should we proceed 

With our best regards. 

Shareholder Information 

Theranos, Inc. 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION 
IMPORT~NT • This electron,c transmission, arid any f•les transmitted with ,1 are ~f,dential and/or egaliy pn111lejjed nformat'o:i. This tnformatlon is int~nded sclelf 

for the use or t he individual or entity to wh ch they are addressed. Any dl~closure ret ransmi~lon, reproduction, dissemlriallon or oth~r use of the contents of t his 

lnfo·m;iuon by pe~ons or cm ties other than the Intended reciplen1 Is str,ctly pr b it ed. rr you have received t his email In error, please contaa us Immediately and 

delete all a,?'1>s. Pl1>ue note that any viow, o· opln on., prcmir11vd In t hl, 1>mail, a solely toosg ofth~ aut hor and do not n0u>ssari ly r<>pr~,ent tho, n of Tharan0<, In<. 

finally, before o:ienlng or using attachments the rl?clpient should cht>ck th,s emai and any attachments !or the presence of v1ruse1. l heranos, Inc. accept~ no l,abilitv 

for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by thi.s email Our sole rC?sponslb ity is limited to resupplylr,a any affected attachmt>nts. 
Thmnos, ll'C., 1601 S. C.llfomoa Avenu,, Palo 1'111>, CA. 94iO<I 

6S0-831-i 292 www.thcr.1r.o4:.COM 

------------------------ ----------

From: Alan Eisenman [mailto:aeis nman soferst ·ner.c 
Sent: Friday, December 20, 2013 6:56 AM 
To: Theranos 
Subject: RE: Toeranos Stockholder Consents for your Signature by this Wednesday 12/18/13 

I 
I have not received confirmation of receipt. Also, I received

1
an email regarding purchasing additional stock at the 

current offering. There was no financia l information in the email. Is there financial information available or additional 

information to review to make an informed decision? 

Thank you, 

Alan Eisenman 

From: Theranos [mailto:shareholderinfo@theranos.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2013 12:08 PM 

Confidential 

Trial Exh. 1371 Page 0004 

THPFM0003628212 

US-REPORTS-0008757 



To: Alan Eisenman 
Subject: RE: Theranos Stockholder Consents for your Signature by this Wednesday 12/18/13 

Dear Alan, 

You can fax these documents t o 650.838.9804. We will loo for them and conf irm receipt. 

With our best regards, 

Shareholder Information 

Theranos, Inc. 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION 
IMPORTANT - This electronic transmission, aoo any files transmitted w ith it are c ntiden1Ia1 and/or regally privileged Information. This Information is Intended solely 

for the w.e of the ind,v,dua1 or ent ty to which they are addressed. Any d1scl0!,Ur~ ret ransrrlssion, reproduct,on, d,ssemlnatlon or other ust of the conten~ of thl, 

info·mation by per~ ns or enc ties other t han the Intended recipient is st rictly or h'bited. If you have received this email In error, please contact us immediately an~ 

delete all copies. Please note rhat anv views or opln oris presented in this email a e solely t hose of t he author and do not necessarily repr~ent t hoSt> ofTheranos, Int. 

Finally, before opening or using attad1ments the rec,plent should Check this ema and any attachments for the presence of viruses. Theranos, Inc. accept s no llabi;ity 

for anycamage caused by any virus transmitted by th,s ema,L Our sole resporis b llty ,s limr.ed to resupplying any afle<:ted attachments. 

65D-833-9i92 www.theranos.<om 

From: Alan Eisenman [mailto:aeisenman@sofersteiner.co 

Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2013 6:25 AM 

To: Theranos . I 
Subject: RE: Theranos Stockholder Consents for your Signa~ re by this Wednesday 12/18/13 

Can you give me a fax number to send in t he pages? 

Thank you, 

Alan Eisenman 

From: Theranos [mailto;shareholderinfo@theranos.com) 
Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2013 2:21 AM 
To: Theranos 
Subject: RE: Theranos Stockholder Consents for your Signature by this Wednesday 12/ 18/13 

Dear Theranos Stockholder: 
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We very much appreciate your fast turn of t he consent, a a in accordance with Elizabeth's memo, are working to get 

these signature pages in by tomorrow 12/18 so as to effec certain deals by 12/31 of this year. In follow up to our email 

below, please let us know if you have any outstanding questions on the below or if we can otherwise help accommodate 

your turn of t he consent and we can follow up w ith you directly to do so. 

With our best regards, 

Shareholder Information 

Theranos, Inc. 

------------------- ----------------
PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION 

IMPORTANT· ihls electronic transrr,l~slon. und any files transmitted w ith ,tare crnfldentia and/or le1ally prlv1l~ged information. This information 11 intended ~clely 

for rhe use or the indl-,dual or entity to w!i' ch t~ey are addres~d. Any disclosure, retransrnl~ <on, reproduction. d ,ssc-mlnatlon or other use of the contents of this 

1nfo·mation by persons or ent t ies other than the Intended recipient is strictly proh b1t ed. If vou have received th.s emai l in error, please contact us immediately and 

delete all copies. Please note that any views or opln'ons presented In this email ~e solely those of the autnor and do not necessarily represent [ho~ ofTheranos, Inc. 

Flnelly, be for~ openln5 or us Ins at'tachments the recipl~nt should cfieck thls ema I and any attachm~nts for the presence of viruses. Th era nos, Inc. accepts no llablllty 

for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this eman. Our ~ole responsl llty ls llmted to resupplying any affected attachments. 

Thennos, I=, 1601 S. "llfor,,o1 A~ni.,e, Palo Al to, CA, 9430~ 
651)..818-9292 www.theranos.com 

-----------------------------------

Dear Stockholder, 

We hope this email finds you well. Please find below a memo to stockholders regarding certain deals and transactions 

Theranos is working to close by year end. We've attached vbur signature pages to the associated shareholder consents 

to this email, and very much appreciate your turn of them back to us in the next couple days. 

With our best regards, 

Shareholder Information 

Theranos, Inc. 

Theronos Confidential 

Dear Th era nos Stockholder, 
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With our launch to consumer healthcare this year, we are apidly scaling to establish a national foot print and capture 

t he opportunity we have to serve as the only certified, nat onal laboratory capable of running any of its laboratory tests 

from a few tiny droplets of blood. In Dr. Eric To pol's (the E itor of Medscape, the leading physician publication with over 

800,000 physician memberships) 2013 yearend review, his first highlight was Theranos as a practice changer for 

physicians revolutionizing medicine. As we prepare for 20 · 4 and closing yearend, we are actively investing in 

infrastructure to build t his new industry we have created. 

As part of this initiative, we are completing a series -offina 

I 

cial t ransactions with strategic partners t hat provide access 

to additional capita l in order to accelerate our growth. We are also completing equity transactions with strategic entities 

who had previously invested in Theranos and had the opti n to invest additional equity in the company through t he end 

of fiscal year 2013 (December 31, 2013). 

The price per share ofTheranos Series C-1 Preferred Stock in the transactions closing between now and December 31, 

2013 is $75/share (pre-split). The attached documents re-i plement the 5:1 forward stock split previously approved by 

the board and holders of a majority of t he capital stock, m king the current price per share $15/share (post-split). 

In fulfi ll ing those transactions and in anticipation of future ~quity related transactions and opportunities under 

consideration and review as t he company enters its next si age of growth, the Company's board of directors and 

management have decided that it is in the best interests of the company to amend and restate certain of its governing 

and other corporate documents, enter into new agreemen~s, adopt a new stock incentive plan, adopt certain corporate 

actions in o rder t o maintain the control necessary to continue pursuing long-term value creation, and lay the foundation 

for future transactions. 

In line with past communications, Theranos is now making its new announcements publicly and posting all such 

information in real-t ime on its newsfeed at www.theranos com or in the Press section of t he site. Any additional updates 

related to future equity related transactions will be circulated through shareholderinfo@theranos.com. 

We have received inquiries from. existing investors about a~ditional equity participation. If you or your fund are 

interested in increasing your equity position, we can folloW-up with you under separate cover. 

With this email, Theranos is now seeking your consent as al stockholder on the matters referenced above. 

Among the terms of the current transactions are: 

• Issuance of additional shares of Series C-1 Preferred s ock at $75/share pre-split ($15/share post-split} and 

provision for subsequent closings of the Series C-1 Pref err d Stock financing until December 31, 2013, as part of 

previous agreements; 

• An increase ,in the authorized preferred stock to allow or ·future filings of certificates of designatron; 

• Modification of t he Series A Preferred Stock to be full participating in a liquidation; 

• Creation of a dual class common stock capital structur (Class A Common Stock with 1 vote per share and Class B 

Common Stock with 100 votes per share), with all of the Clt ss A Common Stock held by Theranos' founder and beneficial 

owner of a maj ority of our capital stock, Elizabeth Holmes, l eing exchanged for Cla ss B Common Stock; 

• Re-implementation of certain changes from the certificate of incorporation filed on March 28, 2013, including the 5 

to 1 forward stock split; I 
• Clarification of stockholder inspection and notice right as well as mandatory redemption provisions; 

• Addition of a secondary right of first refusal in favor o the founder and/or another company designated person if 

t he company does not exercise its right; 

• Adoption of a 2013 Stock Plan and related forms of st~ck option agreements prior to the ten year retirement of the 

2004 stock plan, and reservation of 15,000,000 shares of Class A Common Stock for issuance under the plan. The plan 
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designates the founder as the proxy and attorney-in-fact f r any participant t hat receives shares and requires all 

participants receiving shares to join the company's govern ng agreements; 

• Providing Delaware as the exclusive Jurisdiction over ertain shareholder actions; 

A detailed description of all t he terms is included in the st ckholder information statement (including attachments} that 

is available for download at the following link: h,cpsc//mgpe.o 1h•sfile.•com OXOR_p_1~2wkm~bkxd. We encourage you to carefully 

review the information statement in its entirety because t contains Important information about all of the changes. 

All terms of these transactions were unanimously approve by a special committee, consisting only of directors who are 

independent of the founder operating on the advice of lea~ing counsel from the top law firms in the country. The new 

terms are conditioned on approval of a majority of the ca~1tal stock and a majority of the common stock held by 

stockholders that are independent of the founder. On the ecommendation of the special committee, the Board also 

unanimously approved the new terms and recommends t at stockholders approve them. 

Theranos requests that, following review of the informatio
1
n statement and attachments, you execute t he attached 

signature page packet, and return a copy of the e.xecuted ignature pages to shareholderinfo@theranos.com as soon as 

possible, but no later than 5:00 p.m. (PST) this Wednesda , December 18, 2013, as we are working to close the 

associated deals and transactions by year end .. If you hav any questions, please email them to the 

shareholderinfo@theranos.com address prior to that time 

Sending my very best regards and best wishes for a wonde ul holiday season, 

Elizabeth 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION 
IMPORTANT · This electronic t ransmission, and any fi les tram milted with it are nfidentia: and/ or leg~liy privileged infomiation. This information is int~ncled solely 

for the use of the Individua l or enfty to whld , t hey a,e addressed. Any dbc!osur , 1erran~mi,,lon, reproduction, dlssomlnatlon or :>ther u.1i! of 11-ie contents of this 

lnlo·maUon by persons o: en1;11es, 01her than the Intended reclplen1 Is strict!y pr ~,blted . I( you have received this email In error, please contact us lrnmedla11?ly ilnd 

delete all top,vi. Please note that any vl1,w,; or ap,n ons pre~nted " ' this email sol!ly tiose or 1he author and do not necessanly represent those ofThe:anos, Inc. 

Finally, before opening or using attachme,it~ t i>e recipient should check thi~ ema I and My ~11achmen t~ for t he presence of virus~. Ther:inos, rnc. acc~pts no 1,abll1r,, 
for any damage cause(! by any virus transmitted by 1hi~ email. our sole responsi ility is llrri•ed to resupplying any affected attachments. 
TtletJOOi, In<., 1501 S, C1llrornla f,ve oll<.', Palo Alli>, CA, 94?04 

~0-838-9292 www.tl,4roooi.com 

=====================-=====-==•== 

The 1nforrn<lbt>n ronra1ned m this tmail me.,~ge ir. belno trarc\!11itt.ed to and i~ tenced for tr.e use of cnly me lndv,dual(1) to whom it Is adr:lr~ U the read,;t' 
<Jf this n>eS!:alJC i;; not the 1n\e11ci(.-:I r"l"".:ipient, yo1.1 are l,er<!lby C1dv1sed tfl.11: any 1,;i;em,nation, distribi.Itlo" or copyln<J of thiG ~G!.age ic c:tiictly prohibited. If ;"OU 
h,M, rer.eM!:d ttu~ =ge In e,i.,.,.,,., plea:.e im-r"'°diall!lv dele",.e, · 

n,~ mfr...rn-i.ition '...lnlb!nc,.J u1 this etN;,1I rn~Wil;:, ,~ b-.!ing trnnsmilt~ to c1r!d I~ I t:!:IWL-d r'JI" u,e US\'! of cmly tt,e md,Yiduz,l(~J to whorn it i:l c1-idrt:S6L-rl. If uie r~· 
of thlG rr.es.\ai;ie k: not the lnren~ ~iplent, vou ijre herebv advised that any is.~l'.011r.all0n, ~trlbudM or r;opvlnQ of th1i tTiefSaQe Ii rtridly prohibited If \,'O'J 

hilve recc:MW this rneS&ag,..: 1n eJTOf", picas,, lm,nedatdy <.lclcl:e. 
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